

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON,  
TERENCE FLEMING, SUSAN  
BOTTCHER, PRIORITIES USA, DNC  
SERVICES CORPORATION /  
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, DSCC a/k/a  
DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE, DCCC a/k/a  
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL  
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,  
DEMOCRATIC GOVERNORS  
ASSOCIATION, and DEMOCRATIC  
LEGISLATIVE CAMPAIGN  
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KENNETH DETZNER, in his official  
capacity as the Florida Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATE  
COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN  
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,

Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 4:18-cv-00262-MW-CAS

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT FLORIDA  
SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Complaint is Not Barred by Laches .....	
1. Laches Does Not Bar Claims For Prospective Relief.....	4
2. The Secretary Fails to Establish the Essential Elements of Laches .....	8
a. Plaintiffs did not “unreasonably delay” .....	8
b. The Secretary has not suffered prejudice .....	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Plausible Claim for Relief.....	17
1. The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Standard.....	18
2. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Cognizable First and Fourteenth Amendment Claims .....	21
3. The Ballot Order Statute is Not Justified by Any Legitimate, Much Less Compelling, State Interest.....	29
III. CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*AmBrit, Inc. v. Kraft, Inc.*,  
812 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1986) .....8

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....19

*Arizona Green Party v. Reagan*,  
838 F.3d 983, 989 (9th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....15

*Barber v. Motor Vessel “Blue Cat”*,  
372 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1967) .....17

*Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) .....9, 16

*Bd. of Elections of Comm’rs of Chi. v. Libertarian Party of Ill.*,  
591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979) .....28

*Bohus v. Bd. of Elections Comm’rs*,  
447 F.2d 821 (7th Cir. 1971) .....29

*Bonner v. City of Prichard*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....5

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....11

*Bruno v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
700 F.3d 445 (11th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....18

*Clough v. Guzzi*,  
416 F. Supp. 1057 (D. Mass. 1976).....16, 25, 26

*Conagra, Inc. v. Singleton*,  
743 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1984) .....8

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957).....17

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....20

*E & T Realty v. Strickland*,  
830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987), *cert. denied* 485 U.S. 961 (1988) .....27

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh*,  
651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981) .....4

*Florida Democratic Party v. Detzner*,  
No. 4:16CV607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) .....28

*Garza v. Cty. of L.A.*,  
918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....5, 9

*Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Perez*,  
97 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (S.D. Fla. 2000) .....12

*Gould v. Grubb*,  
536 P.2d 1337 (Cal. 1975).....2, 22, 23, 24, 30, 31

*Graves v. McElderry*,  
946 F. Supp. 1569 (W.D. Okla. 1996).....21, 23, 24, 31

*Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett*,  
No. 3:11-CV-692, 2016 WL 4379150 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2016).....29

*Hargett*,  
2016 WL 4379150, at \*14 .....32

*Hill v. White*,  
321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Holtzman v. Power*,  
 62 Misc. 2d 1020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970)  
*aff'd*, 34 A.D. 2d 917 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970).....23, 31

*In re Legel Braswell Gov't Sec. Corp.*,  
 695 F.2d 506 (11th Cir. 1983) .....12

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....9

*Kason Indus.*,  
 120 F.3d at 1206.....8

*Law v. Royal Palm Beach Colony, Inc.*,  
 578 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1978) .....11, 13

*Libertarian Party of Colo. v. Buckley*,  
 938 F. Supp. 687 (D. Colo. 1996).....32

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn*,  
 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....24, 32

*Luna v. Cty. of Kern*,  
 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .....9

*Lyons Partnership v. Morris Costumes, Inc.*,  
 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) .....6

*Mann v. Powell*,  
 314 F. Supp. 677 *aff'd*, 398 U.S. at 955 .....22

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....15

*Marshall v. Meadows*,  
 921 F. Supp. 1490 (E.D. Va. 1996) .....6, 7, 12

*McLain v. Meier*,  
 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980) .....23, 24, 26, 30

*Meyer v. Tex.*,  
 No. H-10-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2011) .....31

*Nader 2000 Primary Committee v. Hechler*,  
 112 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.W. Va. 2000).....11

*Netsch v. Lewis*,  
 344 F. Supp. 1280 (N.D. Ill. 1972) .....23

*New Alliance Party v. New York State Board of Elections*,  
 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....25, 32

*Norman v. Reed*,  
 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....20

*Obama for America v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....27

*Perry v. Judd*,  
 471 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012) .....5

*Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. Of Scientology Enterps.*,  
 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008) .....4

*Republican Party of North Carolina v. Martin*,  
 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) .....28

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 522 (1964).....24

*Quality Foods de Centro Am., S.A. v. Latin American  
 Agribusiness Dev. Corp., S.A.*,  
 711 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1983) .....18

*Sangmeister v. Woodard*,  
 565 F.2d 460 (7th Cir. 1977) .....22, 31

*Sarvis v. Alcorn*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1093 (2017).....24, 32

*Sarvis v. Judd*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 692 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....32

*Schaefer v. Lamone*,  
248 F. App’x 484 (4th Cir. 2017) .....32

*Shulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....32

*Smith v. Clinton*,  
687 F. Supp. 1310 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....5, 9

*Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Centers for  
Disease Control & Prevention*,  
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Spiral Direct, Inc. v. Basic Sports Apparel, Inc.*,  
151 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....4

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540, *as revised* (May 24, 2016) .....10

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....32

*Trustees for Alaska Laborers Constr. Indus. Health & Sec. Fund v. Ferrell*,  
812 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1987) .....12

*Underwood v. Hunter*,  
730 F.2d 614 (1984).....18

*Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd.*,  
214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016).....5

*Wymbs v. Republican State Exec. Comm. of Fla.*,  
719 F.2d 1072 (11th Cir. 1983) .....11

Statutes and Other Authority

Fla. Const., art. IV, § 5(b) .....27

Florida Statute § 11.011 .....15

Florida Statute § 101.151 .....1, 7, 14, 21

J. THOMAS MCCARTHY, MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION  
§ 31.19 (4th ed. 1997) .....8

John S. Jackson, *The American Political Party System: Continuity  
and Change Over Ten Presidential Elections* (2015) .....11
